TOWN OF BARTON

DONALD FOSTER, SUPERVISOR

MINUTES –October 2, 2024 @ 6:00 PM Via In-Person

Board Members Present: Supervisor Donald Foster, Councilperson Michael Rice, Councilperson Kevin Everly, Councilperson Jeffrey Coleman, Councilperson David Shipman

Board Members Absent: None.

Staff Present: Arrah Richards-McCarty, Town Clerk; Rebekah Peck, Deputy Town Clerk

Guests:

None.

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 pm by Supervisor Donald Foster.

Pledge of Allegiance

Other Business

Budget Workshop:

- The Town Clerk requested the Deputy Clerk salary to increase from \$25,440 to \$26,450 to remain in line with other departmental salaries. The board decided to table this request.
- Revenue Account A3001 (State Revenue Sharing) will change from \$52,000 to \$75,000, an increase of \$23,000.
- Use of Appropriated Fund Balance in the A-Fund will change from \$59,430 to \$36,430, a decrease of \$23,000. [Offset from Account A3001]
- Revenue Account G2121 will change from \$58,430 to \$58,450, an increase of \$20.00.

Motion to go into executive session to discuss pending litigation at 6:47 PM made by Councilperson Kevin Everly, seconded by Councilperson Dave Shipman. All in favor.

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:08 PM made by Councilperson Kevin Everly, seconded by Councilperson Jeff Coleman. All in favor.

Respectfully submitted,

Arrah Richards-McCarty, RMC Town of Barton Town Clerk